31-1991	
	31-1991

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS, APPROVING VARIOUS FEE SCHEDULES, AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council in August, 1986, directed the City Manager and the staff to conduct cost studies from time-to-time of the various fees and charges of the City of Abilene, Texas, and submit recommendations to the City Council for their review of adjustment to and creation of said fees and charges as needed.

WHEREAS, the City Council approved increases in certain user fee charges at the budget worksessions held on July 22-23, 1991.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part 1: That the fee schedule herein called Exhibit A and attached hereto, be in all things, approved.

Part 2: That this resolution shall take effect October 1, 1991, after its passage and shall supersede various fee schedules in conflict herewith.

	ADOPTED,	this	the	22	day	of _	August	,	1991.
ATT	ст.								

City Secretary Mayor

APPROVED:

City Attorney Caugal

EXHIBIT A

Building Inspect	tion	
Building Perr	nits	
Minimum Pe	\$15.00	
New Constr	uction and Addition	\$0.08 /sq. ft.
Demolition	up to \$10,000	\$25.00
Demolition	over \$10,000	\$50.00
Electrical Pe	ermits	
Minimum Pe	rmit Fee	\$15.00
Plumbing Perm	nits	
Minimum Pe	rmit Fee	\$15.00
Mechanical Pe	ermits	
Minimum Pe	rmit Fee	\$15.00
Engineering		
Sidewalk/Driv	veway Permits	
Minimum Pe	\$25.00	
Police Departme	ent	
Vehicle Impo	undment Administrative Fee	\$ 5.00
Recreation		
Arts & Craft:	s Registration Fee	\$75.00/Booth
Facility Ren	tal	
Activity C	enters	
<u>Cobb</u>		<u>Rose</u>
\$18.00	8:00 a.m 12:00 noon	\$20.00
\$18.00	1:00 p.m 5:00 p.m.	\$20.00
\$22.00	6:00 p.m 12:00 midnight	\$25.00
\$45.00	8:00 a.m 12:00 midnight	\$50.00

Exhibit A - Continued Page $\mathbf 2$

Rose Pool Rental	
24 persons or less	\$20.00/hr.
25 to 49	\$24.00/hr.
50 to 74	\$28.00/hr.
75 to 99	\$32.00/hr.
100 +	\$36.00/hr.
Pre-School Enforcement Fee	\$65.00/mo./child
Summer Playground Program	\$ 6.00/w eek
Gym/Room Rental	\$12.00/hr.
Cemetery	
Adult Lot	\$400.00
Adult Open/Close Grave	\$250.00
Infant Open/Close	\$ 75.00
Saturday Overtime Before Noon	\$100.00
Disinterment	\$300.00
Cremation	\$ 50.00
Airport	
Parking Fee	
0 - 1/2 hour	\$.55
1/2 - 1 hour	\$.83
1 - 2 hours	\$ 1.11
2 - 4 hours	\$ 1.66
4 - 6 hours	\$ 2.22
6 - 24 hours	\$ 3.46
Health Services	
Food Establishment Permit	
Class A - Restaurant	\$ 70.00
Class B - Food Stores	\$ 50.00
Class C - Warehouses	\$ 35.00
Class D - Temporary	\$ 20.00

CITY OF ABILENE WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

ANALYSIS FEE SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 1991

Ammonia Nitrogen (ISE)	\$12
Fluoride (ISE)	12
Nitrate (ISE)	12
Nitrite (ISE)	12
Dissolved Oxygen (ISE)	12
Chlorine Residual	10
Sulfate	15
Phosphorus (T)	20
o-phosphate	15
Bromide	15
рН	10
Volatile Acids	10
Total Alkalinity	10
Hardness	10
Conductivity	10
Sodium Absorption Ratio	80
Calcium Carbonate Sat. Ind.	50
Silica	12
Chloride	12
Sulfide	12
Iodide	10
Turbidity	10
TSS	15
TDS	15
TS	15
TVS	15
TVSS	15
Settleable Solids	5
BOD	25
TOC	30
TC	25
FOG	30
Total Coliform	15
Fecal Coliform	15
Std. Plate Count	15
Total Trihalomethanes	75
Metals (Dissolved)	20*
•	
Metals (Total)	25*
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	50
Cyanide (T)	50
Cyanide (A)	60
Phenols (T)	50
Hydride Metals	30
*Five or More Elements	12
Special Sample Preparations	25